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Every year, PwC conducts a global survey of the 
CEOs of major companies. The Annual Global 
CEO Survey is a flagship PwC survey, in which the 
views of thousands of chief executives around the 
world take part. PwC Armenia, a member of the 
global network, is proud to release its second CEO 
survey this year, as the global one, which was just 
launched at the Davos Economic Forum on 16 
January 2023, is already in its 26th year.

The aim of this publication is to support the 
businesses operating in Armenia to keep an eye on 
the big picture and try to find the responses, 
especially at a time when so many questions 
remain unanswered.

Similar to CEOs in Central and Eastern Europe, 
CEOs in Armenia emphasized the urgent need for 
transformation in order for their businesses to be 
economically viable in a decade. What other 
threats and risks should we be aware of?

I hope this publication will give you valuable 
insights and inspire you to further identify market 
needs and interesting trends.
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CEO Survey: winning today’s race while running tomorrow’s

The race for the future

A balanced agenda

Today’s tensions

● What’s the half-life of your 
business?

● When will your company’s 
climate clock run out?

● Should you bring your key risks 
forward?

● How much is your mood today 
affecting your view of 
tomorrow?

● How do your resilience and 
your workforce strategies fit 
together?

● As geopolitical risks rise, what 
new contingencies are you 
preparing for?

● How much time and money are you investing in the future?
● How central are you to your company’s reinvention?
● What kind of ecosystem are you building?

Two data points: 4 in 10 CEOs don’t think their organisations will be economically viable in 10 years’ time, if they continue 
on their current course. Almost 75% of global CEOs believe global economic growth will decline over the next 12 months.
Three priorities: Race for the future, confront today’s tensions, drive a balanced agenda
Nine questions for engaging our clients. 



The race 
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future
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If your company continues running on its current path, for how long do you think your business will be economically viable?

Nearly 30% of CEOs in Armenia don’t think their companies will be economically 
viable a decade from now if they continue on their current path
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52%CEE

39%

69%

45%

28%Armenia

59%Global

10 years or lessMore than 10 years
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To what extent do you believe 
(…) will impact (i.e., either 
increase or decrease) profitability 
in your industry over the next ten 
years? 

(Showing sum of “to a large extent” 
and “to a very large extent” 
responses)

CEOs see 
multiple 
challenges to 
profitability 
in their 
industry
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Supply chain disruption

52%64%53%

25%

56%

Labor/skills shortages

Changing customer
demands/preferences

56%

48%

52%

49%

47%

47%59%

34%

Technology disruptors (e.g., advanced
tech, AI, metaverse, blockchain)

53%

29%

48%47%Changes in regulation

43%

37%28%Transition to new energy sources

16%New entrants to my industry
from adjacent industries

Armenia CEE Global
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Actions companies may 
undertake to prepare for the 
risk of climate change. Which 
statement best characterises 
your company’s level of 
progress on these actions?

Companies in 
Armenia are 
trying to 
innovate new, 
climate-
friendly 
products or 
processes
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3%38%25%Innovate new, climate-friendly products or
processes

16%

22%

28%41%

13%

Implement initiatives to protect my company’s
physical assets and/or workforce from the

physical impacts of climate risk

22%22%44%
Develop a data-driven, enterprise-level strategy

for reducing emissions and mitigating climate
risks

6%22%44%

3%

Implement initiatives to reduce my company’s
emissions

6%

69%Apply an internal price on carbon in decision
making

We do not plan to do this

Planned but not started

In progress

Completed
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Actions companies may 
undertake to prepare for the 
risk of climate change. Which 
statement best characterises 
your company’s level of 
progress on these actions?

Many 
companies 
globally are 
trying to 
decarbonise, 
innovate, and 
craft climate 
strategy in 
parallel
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17% 27%

17%

35%16%

36% 25%

Implement initiatives to reduce my company’s
emissions

19%Innovate new, climate-friendly products or
processes

23%35%

17%

19%20%
Implement initiatives to protect my company’s

physical assets and/or workforce from the
physical impacts of climate risk

17%27%17%36%
Develop a data-driven, enterprise-level strategy

for reducing emissions and mitigating climate
risks

11%13%54%Apply an internal price on carbon in decision
making

We do not plan to do this In progress

Planned but not started Completed
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Over the next 12 months, CEOs in Armenia see climate risk impacting 
their physical assets and cost profiles more than their supply chains

9

To what extent do you expect the following areas of your business to be impacted by climate risk in the next 12 months?

Armenia CEE

47%

19%

22%

Physical assets Cost profile

6%
3%

16%

38%

31%

9%

34%

44%

Supply chain

Not at all

To a very large extent

To a moderate extent

To a large extent

To a limited extent

11%

2%
19%14% 24%

39%

42%

26%

Physical assets

33%

15%

5%

Cost profile

31%

29%

3%

Supply chain
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How exposed do you believe your company will be to the following key threats in the next 12 months
(Showing sum of ‘highly exposed’ and ‘extremely exposed’ responses)

Geopolitical conflict, inflation and macroeconomic volatility stand out more 
prominently from other key threats in the next 12 month in Armenia
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55%

Social inequalityGeopolitical 
conflict

Inflation Macroeconomic 
volatility

Health risksCyber risks Climate change

47%
43%

25%

34%

40%

31%

37%

11%
14%

31%

19%
20%

20% 19%

10%

16%
14%

9% 8% 6%

Armenia CEE Global
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How exposed do you believe your company will be to the following key threats in the five years? 
(Showing sum of ‘highly exposed’ and ‘extremely exposed’ responses)

Geopolicitcal conflict and macroeconomic volatility stand out more 
prominently from other key threats in the next next five years in Armenia
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Cyber risksInflationMacroeconomic 
volatility

Geopolitical 
conflict

Health risks

10%

Climate change Social inequality

53%

37%

25%

31%
27% 29%

25%

36%

28%
25%

24%
25%

22%

13%

22%

13%

20%
22%

8% 9%

Armenia CEE Global
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CEOs globally are extremely pessimistic about global economic growth for 
the year ahead, in a dramatic shift from last year’s optimistic outlook
How do you believe economic growth (i.e., gross domestic product) will change, if at all, over the next 12 months in the global 
economy?
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52%

44%

18%

34% 28%

48% 49%

15%

44%

7%

37%

57%

17%

27%

14%

49%

23%

8%

29%

53%

17%

36%

5%

42%

28%

24%
29%

15%

22%

53%

10%

76% 77%

7%

18%

73%

Improve Stay the same Decline
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CEOs in Armenia have comparable level of optimism about global economic growth 
for the year ahead, compared to CEOs in CEE and globally

How do you believe economic growth (i.e., gross domestic product) will change, if at all, over the next 12 months in the global 
economy?
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CEO perspectives:

3%

9%

25%

CEE

69%

74%

Armenia

16%

18%

Decline

8%73%Global

ImproveStay the same
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Leaders in many major economies are more optimistic about the near-
term growth prospects of their own countries than the global economy

15

How do you believe economic growth (i.e., gross domestic product) will change, if at all, over the next 12 months in the global 
economy/your country/territory?

More optimistic about territory growth More optimistic about global growth

Armenia Brazil

76%

IndiaUS Canada Italy

73%

ChinaJapan Germany

45%

UK France

84%

73% 71%
78%

28%

71%

27%

65%

18%

53%

63% 62%

82%

94%

84%

63%
70%69%

31%

Decline in global growth Decline in territory growth



16

CEOs’ in Armenia are more confident in their own company’s growth 
compared to CEOs in CEE and globally

16

How confident are you about your organisation’s prospects for revenue growth over the next (…)?

12 months Three years

15%

29%

25%

31%

3%

16%

6%

Armenia

50%

15%

10%

CEE

14%

28%

31%

16%

10%

Global

Slightly confident

Extremely confident

Moderately confident

Not confident

Very confident

9%

41%

28%

22%

Armenia

14%

36%

34%

11%
4%

CEE

17%

36%

33%

10%
3%

Global
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In response to the current environment, CEOs in Armenia mostly report cutting 
costs, diversifying product/service offering and reevaluating ongoing projects

17

What actions, if any, is your company considering to mitigate against potential economic challenges and volatility in the next 
12 months?

Armenia CEE

53%

41%

34%

53%

34%

47%

34%9%

19%

16%25%

34%25%

13%34%

We do not plan to do this We are considering this in the next 12 months We are already doing this / have done this

36%

35%

Reevaluating ongoing projects
or major initiatives

15% 47%

14%

30%

Diversifying our product/
service offering

Raising prices of products
and services

51%

44%

Reducing operating costs

34%37%

58%

26%

25%26%Finding alternative
suppliers

11%
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How do you believe employee resignation/retirement rates in your company will change in the next 12 months?

CEOs in Armenia expect current employee resignation rates to continue 
largely unchanged that differs from the views of CEOs in CEE and golbally

18

CEO perspectives:

45%

16%

21%

16%Armenia 66%

32%CEE

35%Global 37%26%

IncreaseNo changeDecrease
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CEOs are expanding into new markets, diversifying products/services 
and increasing cyber investments in response to geopolitical conflicts

19

What actions, if any, is your company considering to mitigate against exposure to geopolitical conflict in the next 12 months?

Relocating physical assets

Diversifying our product/service offering

16%

41%

Relocating our workforce

41%

Adjusting our presence in current markets
and/or expanding into new markets

52%

Increasing investments in
cybersecurity or data privacy

None of the above

3%

43%Adjusting supply chains

41%

7%

46%

5%

35%

32%
34%

48%

46%

3%

9%

10%

16%
13%

11%

Armenia GlobalCEE
CEO perspectives:



A 
balanced 
agenda
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57%

53%

IdealActual

47%

43%

47%

53%

IdealActual

41%

59%

37%

Actual Ideal

50%

50%

63%
During your work time, on 
average, what percentage 
of time do you spend on 
each of the following?

Knowing what you know 
now, if you could start 
over with a blank calendar, 
how would you allocate 
your time as CEO?

CEOs want 
to spend 
more time 
reinventing 
their 
business   

21

Driving current operating performance Evolving the business and its strategy to meet future demands

Armenia CEE Global
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Which of the following 
investments, if any, is your 
company making in the 
next 12 months?

For each of the investment 
areas selected, please 
identify the extent to which 
these are to preserve 
current business or to 
reinvent the business for 
the future?

Technology-
and 
reinvention-
oriented 
investments 
loom large for 
many global
CEOs

Automating processes and systems

Upskilling the company’s workforce
in priority areas

Adopting alternative energy
sources

Deploying technology
(cloud, AI and other advanced tech)

69%

Decarbonising the company’s
business model

42%

47%

Relocating the company’s operations
in response to climate risk

12%

41%

Exploring the metaverse

76%

72%

7%

Adjusting the company’s supply chain
(including nearshoring/onshoring operations)

31%

40%

41%

60%

59%

38% 62%

53%

45% 55%

58%

38%
62%

43%

57%

34%

<-Preserving current business Reinventing the business for the future ->
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For each of the statements below, please indicate how frequently these occur in your company

Many CEOs globally question whether critical preconditions for organisational
empowerment and entrepreneurship are present in their companies

23

15%

43%

53%

53%

76%

85%

56%

46%

45%

23%

The behaviors of employees are aligned
with my company’s values and direction

Leaders in my company make strategic decisions for
their function or division without consulting with me

Leaders in my company encourage
dissent and debate

Leaders in my company tolerate
small-scale failures

The final outcomes of the projects I review tend to meet or
exceed initial forecasts of their financial performance

Rarely, Occasionally and Sometimes Often and Usually
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To what extent is your 
company collaborating with 
the following groups to:
a) Create new sources of 
value? 
b) Address societal issues?
[showing % to a large extent + 
to a very large extent]

CEOs in 
Armenia are 
more likely to 
collaborate to 
create 
business value 
than to solve 
societal issues

24

16%

13%

34%

Academic institutions

Established companies/competitors

25%
Industry consortia

41%

22%

47%

Entrepreneurs or start-ups

16%

28%

Governments (at national or local level)

NGOs (Non-governmental organisations)

9%

22%

25%

Address societal issuesCreate new sources of value
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In which of the following areas is your company collaborating with non-business entities (governments, NGOs or academic 
institutions) to address societal issues?

Global CEOs are partnering with non-business entities to address 
sustainable development, education, DE&I and climate change

25

49%

None of the above

54%

Diversity, equity and inclusion

Sustainable development

49%

Climate change

Education

43%

29%Infrastructure development

22%Public safety

22%Economic recovery

18%

Collaboration with non-business entities to address societal issues

International development

6%
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What actions, if any, is your 
company considering to 
mitigate against potential 
economic challenges and 
volatility in the next 12 
months?

In response to 
the current 
environment, 
CEOs 
globally 
report cutting 
costs and 
spurring 
revenue 
growth—but 
most don’t 
plan to reduce 
workforce

27

33%

Diversifying product
service offering

35%

22%

Reducing operating costs

16%

15%

48%16%

60%

51%29%19%

32%

Raising prices of products
and services

Delaying deals

42%

52%

24%

Finding alternative suppliers

35%39%24%Reevaluating ongoing projects
or major initiatives

56%

22%44%Slowing investments

19%Implementing hiring
freezes

23%Reducing workforce

14%23%60%

33%

We do not plan to do this We are considering this
in the next 12 months

We are already doing this
/have done this
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How exposed do you believe your company will be to the following key threats in:
a. The next 12 months 
b. The next five years? 

Comparing 12 month exposure vs 5 year exposure (sum of highly + extremely exposed)

Inflation and macroeconomic volatility stand out more prominently from other key 
threats in the next 12 months than over the next five years in a view by CEOs in Armenia

28

More exposed in the short-term More exposed in the medium-term

Inflation

53%

31%

47%

Macroeconomic 
volatility

31%

9%

34%
25%

Geopolitical conflict

19% 22%

Health risks

19%
25%

Cyber risks

16%
22%

Climate change

13%

Social inequality

Next 12 months Next five years
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New entrants

Technology disruptors

To what extent do you believe the following will impact (increase or 
decrease) profitability in your industry over the next ten years?

29

3%

41% 30%

33%
38%

5%

13%
3%

Armenia

36%

21%

4%

CEE

5%

33%

20%

8%

Global

3% 3%

26%

31%

31%

17%
28%

19%

30%

Armenia

17%

29%

31%

18%

1%

CEE Global

Supply chain disruption

Labor/skills shortages

13%

CEE

3%

29%

7%

28%

22%

31%

22%

Armenia

17%

31%

15%

6%

14%

21%

29%

Global

38%

11%16%

31%

27%

41%

13%

24%

15%

29%

32%

20%

Armenia CEE Global

To a very large extent

To a moderate extent

To a large extent

Not at all

To a limited extent
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Changes in regulation

Transition to new energy sources

To what extent do you believe the following will impact (increase or 
decrease) profitability in your industry over the next ten years?

30

Armenia

21%

31%

16%

28%

19%

Global

17%

32%

27%

CEE

15%

29%

33%

20%

CEE

20%

24%
31%

9% 8%

19%

41%

27%

9%

9%

22%

17%

9%

26%

13%

Armenia Global

Changing customer demand/preferences

16%

25%

32%
47%

20%
9%

21%

Armenia

30%

15%

CEE

13%

29%

36%

Global

Not at all

To a very large extent

To a moderate extent

To a large extent

To a limited extent
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Macroeconomic volatility

Inflation

How exposed, if at all, your company will be to the following threats in the 
next 12 months?

31

14%

3%

28%
27%

3% 4%

38%

22%

Armenia

44%

32%

5%

CEE

5%

22%

42%

5%

Global

Extremely exposed

Highly exposed

Slightly exposed

Moderately exposed

Minimally exposed

6%

16%

4%
11%

44%

34%

Armenia

2%

31%

CEE

40%

15%

17%

39%

33%

7%

Global

Climate change

Social inequality

34% 29%
38%

13%

Armenia

25%

19%

31%

23%

31%

9%

CEE

25%

11%

Global

3% 2% 3%

Armenia

32%

44%

28%

16% 18%

1%

3%

41%

6%

CEE

20%

40%

5%

34%

Global

6%
1%
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Geopolitical conflict

Cyber risks

How exposed, if at all, your company will be to the following threats in the 
next 12 months?

32

38%

13%

13%

31%

3%

16%

Armenia

7%

16%

34%

30%

CEE

14%

26%

35%

21%

5%

Global

16%

13% 17%

28%

38%

3%

32%

29%

16%15%

5%

CEE

11%

31%

38%

3%

Armenia Global

Health risks

28%

9%

38%

9%

31%

9%

34%

12%

Armenia

26%

7%
4%

28%

CEE

22%

34%

3%

Global

Extremely exposed

Moderately exposed

Highly exposed

Slightly exposed

Minimally exposed
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For additional questions or clarifications, please reach out 
to the CEO Survey team in Armenia
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Thank you

pwc.com/am/
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